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MINNESOTA

Olmsted County Planning Department

May 3, 2021
Oronoco Town Board/Board of Adjustment

Prepared by: Olmsted County Planning Department Staff

Request: Oronoco Township Variance Request OR2021-001VAR by Jake Kostel. The
request is for a proposed addition to the existing dwelling to encroach the
30 ft front yard setback.

Location: The property is located in the northwest V4 of the northwest Vs of Section 2
in Oronoco Township.

Zoning: R-1 Low Density Residential

ACTION ITEMS

The applicant requests approval for the Based on the findings of fact planning staff

variance to allow an addition to encroach the | recommend denial of the variance to build an

required front yard setback. addition that encroaches into the required
front yard setback.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Background:

The property is zoned R-1 Low Density Residential District. The property is in shoreland district
of the Zumbro River. The applicant would like to build an addition onto the dwelling (front
porch) that would encroach into the 30 ft front yard setback. The applicant volunteered to
have a survey conducted to ensure they were, in fact, encroaching into the 30 ft front yard
setback as the porch would encroach by approximately 1.2 ft (the covered stairway
encroaches by 1.2 ft and the NE corner of the porch encroaches by 0.7 ft). The applicant is
requesting a variance to encroach the front yard setback by 2.5 ft.

Referral Comments:
No referral comments of note were submitted.

The applicant requests the following:
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The applicant is requesting a variance to allow an addition on a dwelling to encroach the 30 ft
front yard setback.

ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS |

Staff Findings:
According to Section 4.08 Subdivision in the Oronoco Township Zoning Ordinance, a variance

from a provision of this zoning ordinance may be granted by the Board of Adjustment in those
cases where the zoning ordinance is found to impose unnecessary hardship to a property
owner. The Board of Adjustment may not permit as a variance any use that is not permitted
for the property in the district where the affected person’s land is located.

A. Criteria for Granting a Variance: A variance may be granted only when the applicant for
the variance establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the official
control. Economic considerations do not constitute practical difficulties. The Oronoco
Board of Adjustment must find evidence that all of the following facts and conditions
exist:

1. There are extraordinary conditions or circumstances, such as irregularity,
narrowness, or shallowness of the lot or exceptional topographical or physical
conditions which are peculiar to the property and do not apply to other lands
within the neighborhood or the same class of zoning district;

The existing house was built prior to shoreland regulations. Though
the lot could be determined to be irregularly narrow and shallow,
there is still room for the dwelling to be expanded/remodeled. Though
the proposed remodel encroaches into the 30 ft front yard setback,
there exist alternatives to prevent this from occurring. For instance,
the applicant could forego a covered stairway and choose an
uncovered stairway. Additionally, the applicant could pull back the NE
corner of the porch by 0.7 ft.

2. The extraordinary conditions or circumstances are due to circumstances unique
to the property not created by the landowner;

The extraordinary conditions or circumstance are not created by the
landowner. The dwelling was built prior to the shoreland regulations
were enacted. Yet, despite these conditions, there exist options for the
property owner to remodel/expand without encroaching into the front
yard setback. For instance, the applicant could forego a covered
stairway and choose an uncovered stairway. Additionally, the
applicant could pull back the NE corner of the porch by 0.7 ft.

3. The variance is necessary to overcome practical difficulties in complying with the
zoning ordinance so that the property can be used in a reasonable manner not
permitted by the ordinance;

There exist no practical difficulties in complying with the zoning
ordinance.
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4. The variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or
materially injurious to other property in the area, and will not alter the essential
character of the locality;

The granting of this variance request would not be of substantial
detriment to adjacent properties and does not appear to be
detrimental to the public welfare.

5. The variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this
ordinance; and

The request is not in harmony with the general purpose and intent of
the ordinance as it is written and interpreted as it contradicts the
language used to delineate the appropriate setbacks for all properties
within the R-1 Low Density Residential District.
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Exhibit A: Two portions of the porch that encroach into the 30 ft front yard setback.

Staff Recommendation

Staff findings support denial for the variance to build an addition which encroaches into the 30
ft front yard setback.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Site Location Map
2. Notification Map
3. Applicant Submittals
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Cropped portion from the applicant's submitted certificate of survey for OR2021-001VAR. If you have any questions about this document please contact the Olmsted County Planning Department at 507-328-7100 and reference the application number and document name.


Aerial Map of

Oronoco Township Variance #0R2021-001VAR by Chris Kurth Construction Inc., on behalf of Jake
Kostel. The request is for a variance to the front yard setback to allow for a front porch to encroach
the required 30 ft. setback. The property is located in the NW 1/2 of the NW 1/2 of Section 2,
Oronoco Township at 12 Kurth's Bay Ct NE.
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This map prepared by the GIS Division, Olmsted County Planning Department. Olmsted County is not responsible for
omissions or errors contained herein. If discrepancies are found within this map, please notify the GIS Division,
OImsted County Planning Department, 2122 Campus Drive SE Rochester MN 55904 (507) 328-7100.
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Site location map for OR2021-001VAR. If you have any questions about this document please contact the Olmsted County Planning Department at 507-328-7100 and reference the application number and document name.
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500 ft. Notification Area of

Oronoco Township Variance #0R2021-001VAR by Chris Kurth Construction Inc., on behalf of Jake
Kostel. The request is for a variance to the front yard setback to allow for a front porch to encroach
the required 30 ft. setback. The property is located in the NW 1/2 of the NW 1/2 of Section 2,
Oronoco Township at 12 Kurth's Bay Ct NE.
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This map prepared by the GIS Division, Olmsted County Planning Department. Olmsted County is not responsible for
omissions or errors contained herein. If discrepancies are found within this map, please notify the GIS Division,
Olmsted County Planning Department, 2122 Campus Drive SE Rochester MN 55904 (507) 328-7100.
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Notification map for OR2021-001VAR. If you have any questions about this document please contact the Olmsted County Planning Department at 507-328-7100 and reference the application number and document name.
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Applicant submitted remodel elevations for OR2021-001VAR. If you have any questions about this document please contact the Olmsted County Planning Department at 507-328-7100 and reference the application number and document name.


40 #: 32 L
EXISTING HOUSE i :
PERMANENT DECK BOARD TO HOUSE ATTACHMENT 44°0°x280 |
TO BE DESIGNED AND COMPLETED AT TIME OF ] [Cas 1
DECK CONSTRUCTION 1 t |
PATIO DOOR 70 READN . i
AND INOPERABLE _49'-8 18'—4"
36" FIGH HANDRALL 4° MAX 0.C. 3 > ek O - e 3
Oetama o1 2001b CAPACITY ANY DIRECTION 10-6 10'-2 4'-4 11'-10 12'-10 12'-4 6
| 244"
%
§-2" ’_9® L ]L 7-2" | -1 —117
| FUTURE 6/0x8/8 1636 3/2
Wl ST i 2008 11 w1y wss i |
DECK | | 5 Yl il
™~ i) .
T <J BT :
) =g Tige by
2056 1/1 o ! bz KITCHEN r
RO, 2w s80-1/o \__/ : | wnzio’
; | ! [ iy
-. | | o
- | : 4
| A i %1 LAUN.
. ok \ : 7 4 | | 80r7z”
N 18 , / ba=dm
=] / A :§
ZOI:%E ,‘/ RTS8 C
5K
o 3-8" i E B
= é < . E&ls Smowmnd, &
b é) - = el VAT BT FLUSH ENTRY GARAGE L
- RAISED 2 CRS. BLOCK
3 " V— HALF ~ =BT o 28" }.%l
L = 5
\,  STARS
% \ &P 9-4 18’
NI [E=E]|  BERRQOMA BEDROOM ]
R o] 02’92 / @ FLO0R DRALI B
4 A = /" S B =
- ~ gmm . | GARAGE
/\ \ ¥/ mior PR, 8 aekre L
[ \ 3 - RO, u;d)':":m—xlz'
v e N v o T P LL 22y H‘I_R; ____________ gl L
R R EL T AN Rl (. . B "WATK | R0. s LA N i gy | WoRDR !
) 2-2110 HDR. “ 1-1-3/4"x0-1/4" LAM 1-1-3/4%9-1/4" LAM 7 ! !
Il ) - r-'COVERED EEE]I BACKED W/2x{0 HDR. ¥/2x(0 HDR. ! : :
=—(2>—— - “ STpOP % oy f _gr 1
A1 b, 0t ovirai ?a!" . R # : {
. T T R 1] s 1 / | | .
23 = ELEVATIONS i { | B E
o ufoc J! | __2-143/4"0-1/2} 1AM B SEE DETAL _
: T i :
F:
35 DRIVEWAY 135
20'-8 1 2
51'-8" 244"
DISCRIFTION: __ MATM FLOOR 76’
S L SRt Bl
- R R | 3-8 |
1 Vgl
F  EFEEEREEE =g —L MAIN FLOOR PLAN -
cs-wsP »mse Lo 10 090 |13 sy |=-2 B_gi nw =
] 1mrjes 10 10 00 |13 s |a-e SCALE 1/4 _1 0 .ri
[~ zwm|as 10 10 0 |13 wo|e-t"

1,661.75 SQ. FT.

,I,&,

24"

BOX TRAY CEILING

[
= OWNER'S
5| SUITE
R

y ~

i

SCALE: 1/4"=1'0"

=

—ee

COVERED

BEDROOM

8'-1 1/8"

2210 ST

AVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVA

7-11/2"

SCALE: 1/4"=1'0"

2-10"

f!/d'

7-11/2"

-
I/l/l/l/l%
.

10°-10" |
1

=l
1

EXISTING STAIRS CLOSET DETAIL

GAGAGE O0.H. DR. DETAIL

SCALE: 1/4=10"

SCALE: 1/4=10"

RECEIVED

MAR 2 4 7071

OLMSTED COUNTY
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

91/4

|

RESIDENTIAL ARCHITECTURE

714 County A 3 N¥ Tyren WN 58020
progrosivwplandestgn@gmall cam (807) TTO-00T?

PROGRESSIVE PLAN
DESIGN LLP

|

™he :I-ﬂ
%

Information the custamer /carroctor
b T Ty
et o
e
e of the
lor Ire

o,

LK)
oriwing frem eror,
o

JAKE & MCKINZE KOSTEL

c--
e
(T"BB. )

CONTRACTOR:
OWNER:

B

07-06-2

= 2012050

O

= NOTED

e e




76’

BOX TRAY CEILING

il

&| OWNER'S
=| SUITE

/0x8/8
RO. B1-3/4'x70-3/4"
2-1-8/4"x9-1/4 1AM HDR.

14'

e et e ey ettt xhny e D et S e
¥

1630 l{z
RO. 40-7/8'u40-7/8"
1-1-3/4%0-1/4" LAY
¥/2xi0 HDR.

L 12-2
1

APAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVA
7-11/2"

I soag: 1/4°=10"

COLD STORAGE
MIN. R-30 INSUL. FLOOR

2510 JOISTS

0 16.0° 0.C.

NEW 11 CRS. FOUNDATION
FLUSH WITH EXISTING
11 CRS. FOUNDATION.

12

14

.| FLUSH ENTRY GARAGE

RAISED 2 CRS. BLOCK

GE FOUNDATION
S. HIGHER
STING 11 CRS. FOU

ey /

GREAT
ROOM ADD.

g'-1 1/8"

Tev ey 2,

ING
STORAGE
WITH

0
EXISTING| FINISHED

EXISTING
BSMNT

7-1 12 N

AVAVAVAVAVAVAVAVA

VVVVIWAHH%!L

DIRT FLOOR [ ]

EXISTING STORAGE ROOM DETAIL
SCALE: 1/4'=10

P2y

e e e e e et e o bk e i e <o o o S e s s i B et i i o i )

COVERED o
WALK BEDROOM =
FE S ]
2210 JST.
&
% o
A N
N hi
N A
: ~
N
N
wmr [
SCALE: 1/4"=1'0"
(d
2-10" =
% i 74 I
o i i
o~ l"'
T, 2210 35
N
3 I
N
N
e 10'-10" L
"| L |

EXISTING STAIRS CLOSET DETAIL

76"

PRSI SS—

FOUNDATION PLAN

SCALE 1/4=1'-0"

SCALE: 1/4°=10"

RECEIVED

MAR 2 4 7071

OLMSTED COUNTY
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

91/4"

J

RESIDENTIAL ARCHITECTURE

714 County Bd 3 N¥ Dyrez MN 65030
progressiveplandecigngmall com (007) TYE-00T7

PROGRESSIVE PLAN
DESIGN LLP

|

e
- e rat
& .-:.'?'% ‘ﬁ_
3 et
3 .'h"-m~m
T Tostomer/Controcior Signoturs . Date

cpony
¥

o contrcier
=5

e S

s % b

o d oy
S
.-'-
Acknowledged by

=
L
i'n-n.
=Y

H

JAKE & MCKINZE KOSTEL

NTRACTOR:
2
OWNER:




|

PROGRESSIVE PLAN
DESIGN LLP
2 oy 4 30 e 1ttt

-
J 44’ | 1
1 - | liﬂw l’i ‘i
8 . 438" 24 Ha'ei{
23'-8 2
11°-10" | ‘ﬂ}.ﬁl
r e ;t‘ ’hﬁ :
P = - p—
1 E‘ thgei?
= = = =i 'y 15 m
i o - - et ;.'._4 § E;lig!ia B
E I B B | tf‘iili"a g
|| D st
L 2348" -«
] o
[ 1 4 = 4 = = = ol
Eégg AR N
B g SS i II I
I gb. Bl oo = = = ==
B - - - i 3
B
o I N T T I T R T T N T -—2c= = - = —
2-1-0/4"Y0-1/4 ﬂ(~ 0 | +,=, _ _ - - e
TEE 31'-8" 6/12 GIRDER 0" HEEL ‘{5 COVER| “ ’ “ i1
5 £ T COVERED — R/ e I R - - -
1), . COVERED PORCH |, , & —STOOP _ 3 L™ [N I - - _
fo/Lpu o o g sl o 723
19'-7" BM SPAN T
L o — -
2'-8 1A 2 DRIVE d
518" ] 24" 7
76’ [ a
L 23'-8" ! [£3]
] 31'-8" ) 1 ;‘
ROOF LAYOUT - 2
SCALE 1/4°=1-0" . i RECEIVED =
8~
3
- MAk 2 4 700 g
ILS." OLMSTED COUNTY g - E’ﬂ
4 L/

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

fh
07—

201
N0

Vs )

|
(s>
=

.

I




	1b. OR2021-001VAR Staff Report
	2. Site Location Map OR2021_001VAR
	3. Notification Map OR2021_001VAR
	4a. Certificate of Survey - Final
	Sheets and Views
	CS01


	4b. Remodel Elevations OR2021-001VAR

